
 
Democratic Services Section    
Legal and Civic Services Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
8th February, 2023 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE – PRE-DETERMINATION HEARING  
 

Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet for a Pre-determination Hearing, in hybrid 

format, both in the Lavery Room - City Hall and remotely, via Microsoft Teams, on 

Tuesday, 14th February, 2023 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted 

below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
John Walsh 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
AGENDA:

 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   

 
 (b) Declarations of Interest  

 
 
2. LA04/2021/1672/O  

Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for mixed use development 
on Sites A, B, C, D. Comprising up to 7,710 sqm GEA mixed use to include tourist 
hostel, residential, office, retail, commercial including community enterprise, 
community infrastructure and social enterprise floor space (A1 or A2 or B1 or B2 or 
C1 or C2 or D1) units on Site A, up to 6,980 sqm GEA of Hotel (C2) floorspace on 
Site B, the erection of a multi-storey car park comprising of up to 231 spaces (4,130 
sqm GEA) and up to 7,130 sqm GEA of employment or community (A1 or A2 or B1 
or B2) floorspace on Site C and up to 1,110 sqm GEA mixed use to include 
residential, office, retail, commercial including community enterprise, community 
infrastructure and social enterprise (A1 or A2 or B1 or B2 or D1) floorspace on Site 
D.  
 
Outline planning permission (with no matters reserved) for the erection of 94 
residential dwellings (social housing). Comprising of 44 residential units on Site A 
and 50 residential units on Site D/NIE. Access to be provided from Raphael Street 
and Stewart Street respectively. Along with the provision of landscaping, parking, 
public open space, pumping station and associated works. Lands at the Gasworks 
Northern Fringe site; bounded to the north by McAuley Street  Stewart Street and 
Raphael Street; Cromac Street to the west; the River Lagan and Belfast-Newry 
railway line to the east; and the Gasworks Business Park to the south (Pages 1 - 52) 
 

 
 Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Pre-Determination Hearing Report 
 

Summary 

Committee Meeting Date:         14 February 2023  
 

Application ID: LA04/2021/1672/O Target Date:  

Proposal: 
Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for 
mixed use development on Sites A, B, C, D. Comprising up to 
7,710 sqm GEA mixed use to include tourist hostel, residential, 
office, retail, commercial including community enterprise, 
community infrastructure and social enterprise floor space (A1 
or A2 or B1 or B2 or C1 or C2 or D1) units on Site A, up to 
6,980 sqm GEA of Hotel (C2) floorspace on Site B, the 
erection of a multi-storey car park comprising of up to 231 
spaces (4,130 sqm GEA) and up to 7,130 sqm GEA of 
employment or community (A1 or A2 or B1 or B2) floorspace 
on Site C and up to 1,110 sqm GEA mixed use to include 
residential, office, retail, commercial including community 
enterprise, community infrastructure and social enterprise (A1 
or A2 or B1 or B2 or D1) floorspace on Site D.  
 
Outline planning permission (with no matters reserved) for the 
erection of 94 residential dwellings (social housing). 
Comprising of 44 residential units on Site A and 50 residential 
units on Site D/NIE. Access to be provided from Raphael 
Street and Stewart Street respectively. Along with the 
provision of landscaping, parking, public open space, pumping 
station and associated works. 
 

Location: 
Lands at the Gasworks Northern 
Fringe site; bounded to the north 
by McAuley Street  Stewart 
Street and Raphael Street; 
Cromac Street to the west; the 
River Lagan and Belfast-Newry 
railway line to the east; and the 
Gasworks Business Park to the 
south.    

Applicant Name and Address: 
Belfast City Council and Radius Housing 
 
 

Agent Name and Address: 
AECOM 
10th Floor Clarence West 
Building  
2 Clarence Street West 
Belfast 
BT2 7GP 
 

Background: 
 
This application was considered by the Planning Committee at its meeting of 27th June 2022.  The 
Committee resolved to approve the application, granting delegated authority to the Director of 
Planning and Building Control to finalise the wording of the conditions and the Section 76 
Planning Agreement and resolve any outstanding issues. However, the Council had to first notify 
the application to the Department for Infrastructure, in accordance with the Planning (Notification 
of Applications) Direction 2017. 
 
The Council was required to notify the Department as a significant objection had been submitted 
to the application from DfC Historic Environment Division, as reported in the Committee report to 
the 27th June 2022, appended to this report. 
 
The Department was notified of the application on 25th July 2022. Following a request for further 
information from the Council, the Department issued its formal response to the notification on 7th 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Application ID: LA04/2021/1672/O 

 

Page 2 of 52 

February 2023, confirming that it does not consider it necessary for the application to be referred 
to it for determination. It concluded that the application does not raise issues of such importance 
that their impact is considered to extend to a sub-regional or regional level, and the circumstances 
of the case are not exceptional such as to warrant the use of the Department’s “call in powers”. 
 
The Department has therefore referred the application back to the Council to determine. 
 
Procedures 
 
Under Regional 7(1) of the Planning (Development Management) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 
2015, the Council is required to a hold a Pre-Determination Hearing where the Department 
returns an application to the Council to decide following notification to the Department under the 
Planning (Notification of Applications) Direction 2017. 
 
The purpose of the Pre-Determination Hearing (PDH) is to give the applicant and interested 
parties an opportunity to appear before and be heard by a committee of the Council before it 
makes its decision.  
 
The PDH follows a similar format to the main Planning Committee meeting although no decision 
on the application will be made at the PDH. The application will instead be determined at the 
Planning Committee meeting scheduled for later on 14th February 2023.  
 
The case officer report to the 27th June 2022 Planning Committee is appended and this PDH 
report should be read in conjunction with the original report. In addition, the following update on 
consideration of the application is provided below. 
 

Updated Assessment: 
 
Since the previous Committee report, a final set of draft conditions has been drafted in discussion 
with the applicant. These are detailed in Appendix 1, below. A revised Travel Plan has been 
received with subsequent consultation response from DFI Roads. Final consultation responses 
have also been received from DAERA NIEA, NI Water and Environmental Health. Clarification 
has been provided from the agent on the proposed residential parking ratio and on the specific 
uses within the mixed use buildings on Sites A and D. As reported to at the previous Committee 
meeting, a total of 265 letters of representation have been received. 
 
Amended Travel Plan: 
 

 An amended Travel Plan was submitted on 6th October 2022, reflecting the 1 year Travel 
Card contribution (as presented in the previous Committee report), as opposed to the 3 
years previously requested by DFI Roads.  

 

 DFI Roads has considered this revised Travel Plan and responded on 18th October 2022. 
DFI Roads has reiterated its previous position that the green measures offered within the 
above Travel Plan are insufficient, namely the Travel Card contribution. DFI Roads are of 
the opinion that a three year contribution is necessary, as opposed to one year as 
proposed. However, as previously reported, officers advise that a 1 year Travel Card 
contribution is appropriate given the highly central and sustainable location of the site. 
This is not considered to be a significant objection.  

 
Officers advise that although this is an outline application, the detailed elements (namely those 
associated with the 94 residential units on Sites A and D/NIE) are the subject of a private streets 
layout and thus require private streets determination. Officers have requested that DFI Roads 

Page 2



Application ID: LA04/2021/1672/O 

 

Page 3 of 52 

provide PSD and any other additional conditions. Delegated is sought for the Director of Planning 
and Building Control to finalise the wording of the conditions.  
 
Environmental Health Response 
 

 A final substantive response has been received from Environmental Health further to 
submission of additional noise information and contaminated land report. 
 

 Environmental Health recommends that windows in habitable rooms on all residential units 
within Site A are capable of achieving a desired level of sound reduction and providing 
alternative means of ventilation. It notes previously recommended sound reduction 
specification for windows of bedrooms and living rooms as well as sound reduction 
specification of alternative means of ventilation at houses within Site D. 

 

 It recommends acoustic fencing for all garden areas to the rear of dwellings in Sites A and 
D. 

 

 The proposed foundations and floor construction of dwellings on Site D will mitigate 
against potential adverse vibration effects associated with the train movements on the 
railway line. 
 

 In terms of the updated contaminated land report, Environmental Health recommends that 
a capping layer is incorporated to control the upward movement of mobile contaminants. 
Details to be provided in Remediation Implementation Plan, which should also include gas 
and vapour protection measures. 

 
The c
[...]
o 7,710 sqm GEA 
mixed use to include tourist hostel, residential, 
office, retail, commercial including community 
enterprise, community infrastructure and social 
enterprise floor space (A1 or A2 or B1 or B2 or 
C1 or C2 or D1) units on Site A, up to 6,980 
sqm GEA of Hotel (C2) floorspace on Site B, 
the erection of a multi-storey car park 
comprising of up to 231 spaces (4,130 sqm 
GEA) and up to 7,130 sqm GEA of 
employment or community (A1 or A2 or B1 or 
B2) floorspace on Site C and up to 1,110 sqm 
GEA mixed use to include residential, office, 
retail, commercial including community 
enterprise, community infrastructure and social 
enterprise (A1 or A2 or B1 or B2 or D1) 
floorspace on Site D.  
 
Outline planning permission (with no matters 
reserved) for the erection of 94 residential 
dwellings (social housing). Comprising of 44 
residential units on Site A and 50 residential 
units on Site D/NIE. Access to be provided 
from Raphael Street and Stewart Street 
respectively. Along with the provision of 
landscaping, parking, public open space, 
pumping station and associated works. 
 

Location: 
Lands at the Gasworks Northern Fringe site; 
bounded to the north by McAuley Street  
Stewart Street and Raphael Street; Cromac 
Street to the west; the River Lagan and Belfast-
Newry railway line to the east; and the 
Gasworks Business Park to the south.    

Referral Route: Application for Major development / BCC as joint applicant / BCC as landowner 

Recommendation: Approval 

Applicant Name and Address: 
Belfast City Council and Radius Housing 
 
 

Agent Name and Address: 
AECOM 
10th Floor Clarence West Building  
2 Clarence Street West 
Belfast 
BT2 7GP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive Summary:  
This is a hybrid application seeking outline planning permission for mixed use development as 
described above. All matters are reserved in respect of the proposed hotel, multi-storey car park, 

Page 14



Application ID: LA04/2021/1672/O 

 

Page 15 of 52 

Class B, Cl
[...]
ngs and datum heights. Also presented is a 
series of 3D images (referred to as ‘Scene 1-4 CGI’ within the Planning Portal) from a 
limited number of key public views. 
 
HED advises that the 3D CGI images, notably Scene 2 and Scene 4 highlight how Plots 
A and B would act as a completing focus from the listed building markedly via the 
designed views along Cromac Street towards The Gas Office (HB26 30 010 C).  
 
 
 
 

Page 27



Application ID: LA04/2021/1672/O 

 

Page 28 of 52 

 
9.44 
 
 
 
9.45 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.46 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.47 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.48 
 
 
 
9.49 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
 

9.50 
 
 
 
 

Plot A – indicative 8 Storeys  
HED considers the indicative 8 storeys (including 2 storey setback) would have an 
adverse impact on the character of the listed buildings and their setting, notably The Gas 
Office, due to its scale, mass and height. 
 
Officers advise that part of Site A was once designated as a development opportunity site 
in draft BMAP (v2004). This designation promoted the potential for a 6-9 storey building 
at this location. Admittedly the proposed 8 storey building is not at the exact location of 
this designation but is not far removed from it. This recognised the site’s important role as 
a potential gateway into the city centre. In considering the appropriateness of the 
proposed 8 storey Plot A one must not simply focus on the existing built heritage but also 
the built context within the immediate vicinity of the site, most notably the 8 storey Lucas 
building at the junction of Ormeau Avenue and Cromac Street, a short distance west of 
the site at the edge of the ‘Linen Quarter’ Conservation Area.  
 
The proposed 8 storey building is located some 60m east of the Lucas Building and 
would help create a gateway, and establish a degree of balance and symmetry on what is 
a landmark location at the junction of Ormeau Road and Ormeau Avenue. It is also 
noteworthy that there are existing newer developments within the Gasworks complex 
which have substantial height including the Radisson Blu Hotel, which is a substantial 
building, adjacent to Site A and to the immediate rear of Site B. This establishes an 
existing context of taller buildings in the area. 
 
In terms of HED’s position, one must consider where the main public viewpoints of the 
proposed building would be and how it would be read with the Listed structure in terms of 
their intervisibility. There are arguably three main views: the view travelling north towards 
the site along Ormeau Road, the view travelling east towards the site along Ormeau 
Avenue and the view travelling south towards the site along Cromac Street. Two of these 
views (travelling north and east towards site), including the proposed development, are 
shown below. Each view will now be discussed in turn. 
 
Travelling north along Ormeau Road 
 
Given the bend in the road at the junction with Ormeau Avenue, when passing the Gas 
Office Building, one would not be aware of the development beyond it to the north and 
east. It is arguably the more distant views from this approach which are more critical.  
 
Again, the bend in the road plays an important role in how the proposed building will be 
read in relation to the listed Gas Office and indeed the Gasworks area as a whole. There 
is doubt as to whether or not the proposed building would be visible at all from parts of 
this approach, certainly in terms of intervisibility with the listed building. But at best these 
views would be minimal and fleeting. With the proposed building being located 
approximately 35m to the north of the listed building at its closest point, it is not 
considered that the setting of the listed structure would be harmed when experienced 
from this this approach. Once the proposed building comes not view one is beyond the 
listed Gas Offices, and as such the appreciation of this building is not affected as the 
proposed building would not act as a competing focus. 
 
Travelling east
[...]
2021/1672/O 

 

Page 30 of 52 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9.53 
 
 
 
9.54 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.55 
 
 
 
9.56 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
It is clear that the 8 storey building will demand attention, however, this dominance will be 
reduced by the stepping down to 6 storeys to the east, which is visible beyond the first 
roadside tree above.  
 
Although intervisible with the southern end of the Gas Office Building it can be argued 
that this is very much a secondary façade, with the main, and indeed longest, elevation 
facing onto the Ormeau Road. This façade is located around the bend of the road in the 
distance and as such will not be impacted by the higher buildings from this approach. 
Again, this building must also be considered in tandem with the Lucas Building, which 
although just out of picture to the right above, steps up significantly from the two storey 
scale of the Gas Office Building, and thus also acting as something of a competing focus 
on this southern transition past the western boundary of the site. Aside from the 8 storey 
building, it is evident that the three storey townhouses along Cromac Street will provide a 
strong built frontage and with a sympathetic red bricked finish will compliment the 
traditional finish of the Gas Office Building and are of a scale which will ensure the 
frontage does not detract from the setting of the listed building.  
  
Plot B – indicative 5 storeys  
HED states that they are minded that a 5 storey block, including a 2 storey setback, may 
be achievable on this plot without any significant adverse impact on the character of the 
listed buildings or their setting. 
 
Again, this building should be considered in terms of the key views discussed above. And 
with the lower height, and its location further into the site from the main Cromac Street 
frontage, an even stronger argument can be made as to how this building would not 
compete visually with the Gas Office Building, and indeed o
[...]
on magnitude during earthworks, construction and 
trackout activities as Low-Medium and also within the Outline Construction Environmental 
Management Plan, it is predicted that dust impacts will be Low. 
 
Environmental Health has recommended a condition in relation to the submission of a 
Construction Environmental Management Plan which will also require the dust 
management measures recommended by AECOM in Chapter 6 are incorporated into this 
Plan. This condition is detailed below. 
 
Noise and Odour 
Site A and D (Housing) 
Site A – further information has been submitted by the acoustic consultant with additional 
supporting rationale to provide greater confidence that the shorter term monitoring and a 
robust assessment of the noise climate impacting the proposed houses.  
 
With regard to Site D, it has been confirmed that the proposed pumping station is for 
storm drainage only, no foul waste to be pumped, therefore, an assessment of odour 
impact is no longer required. The Noise consultants have also concluded there will be no 
negative impact on amenity due to the operation of the pumping station. 
 
Additional clarity has been provided around exactly what noise sources were accounted 
for from the railway line, confirming that during the baseline measurement noises such as 
signalling horns, idling engines, PA announcements, rail wheel noise etc were included in 
the measurements. The Noise Consultants also advise that no freight movements were 
noted during the several days of baseline measurements. 
 
With regard to the noise level in external amenity areas of houses within Site D, it is 
advised by the Noise Consultants that a close boarded fence to a height of 1.8m and a 
self-weight of 25kg/m2 is to be constructed at the boundary of all rear gardens of those 
houses that are proposed along the railway line. This proposed boundary acoustic fence 
between the rear gardens of Site D and the railway line will be secured via planning 
condition, as detail
[...]
 on 16th October 2017. 

 The PAN was circulated to a number of Councillors and MLAs. 

Page 41



Application ID: LA04/2021/1672/O 

 

Page 42 of 52 

 
 
 

9.141 
 
 
 
 
 
9.142 
 
 
 
 
 
 
9.143 
 
 
 

 Leaflets inviting people to the drop in webinars were distributed to approximately 
7,000 properties in the vicinity of the site. 

 

 In total, 61 feedback forms were returned. 48% did not agree with the overall 
regeneration proposals. Concerns were raised about the proximity of the ‘gateway’ 
building on Site A to proposed housing. Concerns were also expressed about the on-
street parking layout and green spaces. General concerns were raised around the private 
commercial proposals at the expense of social housing (on social housing zoning).  
 
In response to these concerns the level of social housing provision was increased and 
the proposed 94 units have met with the full support of the NIHE. The amount of 
commercial/ mixed use floor space was reduced to make way for the additional housing. 
In terms of the heights of the mixed use buildings and potential proximity issues, there 
has been a two storey stepping in on the upper floors of both the 5 storey and 8 storey 
buildings on Site A.  
 
It is considered that the Pre-Community Consultation Report submitted has demonstrated 
that the applicant has carried out their duty under Section 27 of the Planning Act (NI) 
2011 to consult the community in advance of submitting an application. 

10.0 
10.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.2 
 
 
10.3 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of Recommendation: 
The proposal would provide a comprehensive mixed use redevelopment and 
regeneration of zoned lands within the Gasworks Estate. The mix of 
industrial/commercial units is complimented by much needed social housing provision of 
94 units, and follows the thrust of BUAP, and draft BMAP zonings for the area. Having 
regard to the Development and relevant material considerations, the proposal is 
considered acceptable. 
 
It is recommended th
[...]
Determination N/A 

ES Requested 
 

No 
 

Notification to Department (if relevant) 
 
Date of Notification to Department:   
Response of Department: 
 

 
 
 

Page 52


	Agenda
	2 LA04/2021/1672/O Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for mixed use development on Sites A, B, C, D. Comprising up to 7,710 sqm GEA mixed use to include tourist hostel, residential, office, retail, commercial including community enterprise, community infrastructure and social enterprise floor space (A1 or A2 or B1 or B2 or C1 or C2 or D1) units on Site A, up to 6,980 sqm GEA of Hotel (C2) floorspace on Site B, the erection of a multi-storey car park comprising of up to 231 spaces (4,130 sqm GEA) and up to 7,130 sqm GEA of employment or community (A1 or A2 or B1 or B2) floorspace on Site C and up to 1,110 sqm GEA mixed use to include residential, office, retail, commercial including community enterprise, community infrastructure and social enterprise (A1 or A2 or B1 or B2 or D1) floorspace on Site D. <br/><br/>Outline planning permission (with no matters reserved) for the erection of 94 residential dwellings (social housing). Comprising of 44 residential units on Site



Minutes of the meeting


 F 
1689 

 
 

 
 

Planning Committee  
 

Tuesday, 14th February, 2023 
 

 
PRE DETERMINATION HEARING 

HELD IN A HYBRID FORMAT AT 4.30 P.M. 
 

 
Members present: Councillor Whyte (Chairperson); 

Alderman Rodgers; 
Councillors Bower, Carson, Matt Collins,  
Douglas, Garrett, Groogan, Hanvey,  
Hutchinson, Maskey, Murphy and Spratt. 

 
In attendance:  Ms. K. Bentley, Director of Planning and Building Control; 

Ms. N. Largey, City Solicitor; 
Mr. E. Baker, Planning Manager (Development 
Management); 
Mr. P. Fitzsimons, Principal Planning Officer;  
Ms. C. Reville, Principal Planning Officer; 
Mr. M. McErlean, Senior Planning Officer;  
Mr. K. Sutherland, Planning Manager (Plans and Policy); 
Mr. D. O’Kane, Principal Planning Officer; and 
Ms. C. Donnelly, Democratic Services Officer. 

 
 

Apologies 
 
 Apologies for inability to attend were reported from Councillor Hussey.  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
 The Chairperson (Councillor Whyte) declared an interest in relation to item 2 – 
LA04/2021/1672/O, on the basis that he had previously worked with Radius Housing 
and left the meeting while the item was being considered.  
 
 
Pre-Determination Hearing in respect of LA04/2021/1672/O  
Outline planning permission (with all matters reserved) for mixed use 
development on Sites A, B, C, D. Comprising up to 7,710 sqm GEA  
mixed use to include tourist hostel, residential, office, retail,  
commercial including community enterprise, community 
infrastructure and social enterprise floor space (A1 or A2 or  
B1 or B2 or C1 or C2 or D1) units on Site A, up to 6,980 sqm  
GEA of Hotel (C2) floorspace on Site B, the erection of a  
multi-storey car park comprising of up to 231 spaces  
(4,130 sqm GEA) and up to 7,130 sqm GEA of employment  
or community (A1 or A2 or B1 or B2) floorspace on Site C  
and up to 1,110 sqm GEA mixed use to include residential, 
office, retail, commercial including community enterprise, 
community infrastructure and social enterprise (A1 or A2 



Planning Committee F 
Tuesday, 14th February, 2023 1690 

 
 

 
 

or B1 or B2 or D1) floorspace on Site D. Outline planning 
permission (with no matters reserved) for the erection of  
94 residential dwellings (social housing). Comprising of  
44 residential units on Site 
 

(The Chairperson, having declared an interest in the item, left the meeting while 
the item was under consideration.) 

 
(Deputy Chairperson, Councillor Maskey in the Chair.) 

 
 

 The Senior Planning Officer outlined the background of the application and 
provided the Committee with an overview of the proposal that included aerial view 
images, site location photographs, plans and maps.  He highlighted that a revised 
Travel Plan had been received with a subsequent consultation response from DfI 
Roads.  
 
 The Deputy Chairperson welcomed Mr. B. McKervey and Mr. D. Madden from 
DfI Historic Environment Division, Mr. T. Sloan from AECOM, Ms. D. Quinn from Radius 
Housing, Mr. G. Moore from Consarc, Mr. A. Crozier from TODD Architects and 
Mr. D. Donnelly from Inislyn to the meeting.  
 
 In response to a question from a Member with regard to the requirement for play 
space if there were to be any additional residential component to the proposal, the 
Senior Planning Officer indicated that the quantum was fixed and that any additional 
housing component would not be considered under reserved matters and would require 
a new application with a full assessment. 
 
 In response to a question from a Member regarding the provision for a multi-
story car park and if the requirement could be amended, and whether the car park was 
reflective of the need in the city and not site specific, the Senior Planning Manager 
indicated that the spaces were to cater for the extension to the hotel, displacement of 
existing surface level parking was considered.  The Planning Manager added that, 
having regard to the existing use and loss of existing parking spaces combined with the 
need for the proposed development, in officers’ view, the need for the car park was 
justified.  
 
 Mr. B. McKervey stated that the scale of the development was inappropriate and 
the HED position was that it was an industrial complex with a significant border to the 
main Ormeau Road and the main consideration was the proposal’s mass and height in 
relation to the listed assets within the Gasworks site and that it diluted the enclosure of 
an industrial site and would negatively impact on the character of the Gasworks site.   
 
 Mr. T. Sloan welcomed the Department’s decision to return the application to the 
Council for final determination.  In relation to Mr. McKervey’s comments, he stated that 
the building on site A complied with the BMAP designation and the outline building plots 
had been given substantial consideration in terms of demand, use, form and density 
across the masterplan.  He added that the final design was reflective of a 
comprehensive pre-application process and that he was confident that the proposal 
represented the best possible response to the very constrained urban site. 
 



F Planning Committee 
1691 Tuesday, 14th February, 2023 
 
 

 
 

 He concluded by stating that the proposal would deliver many benefits to Belfast  
and the proposed residential units would help deliver much needed housing in the area, 
create jobs and opportunities to develop new businesses.  He requested that the 
Planning Committee endorse the recommendation.  
 
 Mr. G. Moore reported that, historically, the Gasworks site would have contained 
several large buildings and that Site A was outside the historic development limit of the 
Gasworks site.   
 
 Mr. D. Donnelly stated that most cars in future would be electric and would 
require many charging points within car parks.  He added that residents in the area were 
opposed to openings between the residential and commercial section of the Gasworks.  
 

 
 The Deputy Chairperson thanked the speakers for their contributions. 

 
 

 
Chairperson 

 


